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PROPPOSED SITE PLAN KEYNOTES
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INDICATES APPROX. GRADE SLOPE
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A340

PROPOSED OPEN
SPACE PLAN
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UP

UP

UPUP

UP
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TOTAL SITE AREA : 12,900 SF

VEGETATED OPEN SPACE : 3,331 SF

COMMON OPEN SPACE (> 750 SF) : 2,040 SF

GRANT SCHOOL PARK LOCATED WITHIN 0.25 MILE FROM DEVELOPMENT SITE
PER CITY OF SALEM STANDARDS SEC 702.020 (a)(1)(F) OPEN SPACE
REQUIREMENT OF 30% MAY BE REDUCED TO 15% OF SITE AREA

% SITE DEDICATED TO OPEN SPACE (>15%) : 25.8%

NOTE: ENTIRE SITE IS W/IN THE 500 YEAR FLOODPLAIN
MODERATE FLOOD RISK AREA

SITE AREA

1628 SF

1110 SF

312 SF
72 SF

209 SF
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VICINITY MAP
NTS

NORTH

PROJECT INFORMATION
 

G100 COVER SHEET
G200 ASSEMBLIES
A110 EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN
A210  PROPOSED SITE PLAN
A310 PRELIMINARY UTILITY PLAN
A320 PROPOSED LANDSCAPE PLAN

A330 PROPOSED GRADING PLAN
A340 PROPOSED OPEN SPACE PLAN
A410 SCHEMATIC UNIT PLANS
A510 LOT 14300 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A520 LOT 14300 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A530 LOT 14301 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

SHEET LIST
 

SITE ADDRESS
905 AND 925 COTTAGE ST NE
SALEM, OR 97301

MAP + PARCEL
MAP: 07 3W 23CB
PARCEL: 14300 - AREA 6,450 SF
PARCEL: 14301 - AREA 6,450 SF
TOTAL SITE AREA: 12,900 SF

OWNER
DevNW
212 MAIN ST, SPRINGFIELD, OR 97477
(541) 345-7106
POC: EMILY REIMAN

ARCHITECT
GMA ARCHITECTS
860 W PARK ST #300, EUGENE, OR 97401
(541) 344-9157
POC: JOSEPH E. MOORE, AIA
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PROJECT SITE CONTEXT
1/16" = 1'-0"1 32
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TRANSPORTATION IMPACT & TRIP GENERATION
 
TRANSPORTATION IMPACT ANALYSIS
NOT APPLICABLE

TRIP GENERATION ESTIMATE
SEE ATTACHED "SALEM COTTAGE STREET TRANSPORTATION PLANNING RULE ANALYSIS" FOR FULL REPORT
PROPOSED ZONING AND DEVELOPMENT TRIP ESTIMATE INDICATES A TRIP INCREASE LESS THAN 400
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PARCEL: 14300
ZONING DISTRICT: RS
PLAN DESIGNATION: SFR

PROPOSED ZONING: RH
PROPOSED DESIGNATION: MFR

BUILDING B

PARCEL: 14200
ZONING DISTRICT: RS
PLAN DESIGNATION: SFRPARCEL: 14600

ZONING DISTRICT: RS
PLAN DESIGNATION: SFR

PARCEL: 14500
ZONING DISTRICT: RS
PLAN DESIGNATION: SFR

PARCEL: 14400
ZONING DISTRICT: RS
PLAN DESIGNATION: SFR

PARCEL: 13100
ZONING DISTRICT: RM2
PLAN DESIGNATION: MFR

PARCEL: 13500
ZONING DISTRICT: RS
PLAN DESIGNATION: SFR

PARCEL: 13600
ZONING DISTRICT: RS
PLAN DESIGNATION: SFR

PARCEL: 13700
ZONING DISTRICT: RS
PLAN DESIGNATION: SFR

PARCEL: 13100
ZONING DISTRICT: RM2
PLAN DESIGNATION: MFR

RM2/ MFR - MULTI FAMILY RESIDENTIAL
RS/ SFR - SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL
 
PROPOSED USE INCLUDES MULTIPLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNITS IN EXISTING BUILDINGS.

SUBJECT PROPERTIES TOTAL COMBINED AREA EQUALS 12,900 SF. NO PROPOSED CHANGES TO EXISTING BUILDING
FOOTPRINTS OR HEIGHTS. SELECTIVE INTERIOR RENOVATION AND SITE ALTERATION.

EXISTING BUILDING "A" EQUALS APPROXIMATELY 6,269 SF FLOOR AREA AND IS CURRENTLY USED FOR RELIGIOUS ASSEMBLY.

PROPOSED USE IN EXISTING BUILDING "A" INCLUDES APPROXIMATELY (14) DWELLING UNITS.

EXISTING BUILDING "B" EQUALS APPROXIMATELY 1,978 SF FLOOR AREA AND IS CURRENTLY IN RESIDENTIAL USE. PROPOSED

USE IN BUILDING "B" INCLUDES APPROXIMATELY (5) DWELLING UNITS.

WORK INCLUDES (N) FOUNDATION, FRAMING, DOORS, WINDOWS, HARDWARE, PLUMBING, HVAC, ELECTRICAL, FINISHES,

AND SITE IMPROVEMENTS TO RECONFIGURE PARKING AND LANDSCAPE AREAS, ACCESSIBILITY UPGRADES FOR VEHICLE AND

PEDESTRIAN ACCESS, UPGRADES TO THE BUILDING EXTERIOR FOR ACCESS AND SAFETY, AND INTERIOR REMODEL.  DESIGN

FOR PROPOSED USES PRIORITIZES MAINTAINING THE HISTORIC CHARACTER OF THE EXISTING BUILDINGS.

NOTE: INFORMATION IS APPROXIMATE AND COMPILED FROM AERIAL VIEWS, TAX MAPS, AND MINIMAL SITE OBSERVATION
- DIMENSIONS AND LOCATIONS OF EXISTING ITEMS ARE APPROXIMATE

SUMMARY TABLE
 
SITE ZONING DESIGNATION : PROPOSED CHANGE FROM (RS) SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL TO (RH) MULTIPLE FAMILY
HIGH-RISE RESIDENTIAL

TOTAL SITE AREA : 12,900 SF

GROSS FLOOR AREA BY USE :
PARCEL 14300 - PROPOSED MULTIPLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL USE - 6,269 SF
PARCEL 14301 - PROPOSED MULTIPLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL USE -  1,978 SF

BUILDING HEIGHT : PARCEL 14300 = 29'-6" FT, PARCEL 14301 = 24'-3" FT

ITEMIZED NUMBER OF PARKING STALL : TOTAL 8
FULL SIZED : 5
COMPACT : 3
HANDICAPPED : 1

TOTAL LOT COVERAGE PROPOSED : TOTAL 9,446 SF
PAVED : 5,567 SF
BUILDING FOOTPRINT : 3,879 SF NOTE: NO CHANGE TO EXISTING BUILDING FOOTPRINT

EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT

BUILDING A
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G200

ASSEMBLIES

WALL TYPE A - TYPICAL FURING WALL @ EXTERIOR
1 1/2" = 1'-0"A A

INTERIOR SIDE

EXTERIOR SIDE

1/2" NOM AIR GAP

2 X 4 NOM WD STUD, 16"
OC MAX W/ R-21 UNFACED
BATT INSULATION

VAPOR BARRIER , TYP

EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL
ASSY

1/2" TYPE "X" GYP BOARD,
PS-2, WR @ WET
LOCATIONS UON, TYP

WALL TYPE B - TYPICAL INTERIOR WALL
1 1/2" = 1'-0"B B

2 X 4 NOM WD STUD, 16"
OC MAX

WALL TYPE C - TYPICAL UNIT DEMISING & CORRIDOR WALL
1 1/2" = 1'-0"C C

2 X 4 NOM WD STUD, 16"
OC MAX W/ 3-1/2" THICK
ACOUSTIC BATT
INSULATION

1/2" THICK RC-1 CHANNEL

UNIT CORRIDOR

UNIT SIDE

FLOOR ASSEMBLY 1 - BASEMENTS
1 1/2" = 1'-0"1 F1

LOWER SIDE

UPPER SIDE
FINISH FLOORING

EXISTING SLAB ON GRADE ASSEMBLY

PARCEL 14300 FLOOR ASSEMBLY 2 - GROUND FLOOR
1 1/2" = 1'-0"2 F2

LOWER SIDE

UPPER SIDE
3/4" PLYWOOD SHEATHING

(1) LAYER 5/8" TYPE "X" GYP
BOARD, PS-1, TYP

1/2" RC CHANNEL 16" OC MAX AT
RIGHT ANGLE TO FRAMING

EXISTING WOOD FRAMING

ACOUSTIC INSULATION

EXISTING SUBDECKING

2X4 NOM WD SLEEPER @ 16" OC,
TAPER AS REQ'D @ EXISTING
SLOPED FLOOR FOR FLUSH LEVEL
FINISH

FINISH FLOORING

PARCEL 14300 FLOOR ASSEMBLY 3 - SECOND FLOOR
1 1/2" = 1'-0"3 F3

LOWER SIDE

UPPER SIDE

3/4" PLYWOOD SHEATHING

1/2" RC CHANNEL 16" OC MAX AT
RIGHT ANGLE TO FRAMING

2X12 JOIST @ 24" OC

ACOUSTIC INSULATION

FINISH FLOORING

1/2" HOUR FIRE RATED

1/2" HOUR FIRE RATED
1/2" HOUR FIRE RATED

1/2" HOUR FIRE RATED

PARCEL 14301 FLOOR ASSEMBLY 4 - GROUND & SECOND FLOOR
1 1/2" = 1'-0"4 F4

LOWER SIDE

UPPER SIDE

EXISTING SHEATHING

1/2" RC CHANNEL 16" OC MAX AT
RIGHT ANGLE TO FRAMING

EXISTING WOOD FRAMING

ACOUSTIC INSULATION

FINISH FLOORING

1/2" HOUR FIRE RATED

1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING

PROPOSED ASSEMBLIES
 

DESCRIPTION OF EXISTING ASSEMBLIES
 

THE BUILDING IS AN EARLY 1900'S VINTAGE CHURCH WITH A SLOPED WOOD FRAMED FLOOR SYSTEM IN THE MAIN
SANCTUARY WITH A CHOIR LOFT AT THE EAST AND A SMALL OFFICE/MECH MEZZ ABOVE THE PROSCENIUM.

ALL IS ABOVE A FULL HEIGHT BASEMENT. THE BASEMENT IS CONCRETE FULL HEIGHT RETAINING WALLS.

THE EXTERIOR WALLS ARE MULTI-WYTHE BRICK ABOVE THE CEILING OF THE SANCTUARY AND PRESUMABLY ARE A SINGLE
WYTHE OF BRICK OVER HOLLOW CLAY TILE BELOW THIS LEVEL FOR THE SANCTUARY.

THE ROOF IS HEAVY TIMBER WOOD TRUSSES.

LA
N

D
 U

SE
 R

EV
IE

W
 

C:
\U

se
rs

\1
90

52
9\

G
M

A
 A

RC
H

IT
EC

TS
\F

ro
nt

 D
es

k 
- P

ro
je

ct
Cl

ou
d\

20
22

2 
D

ev
N

W
 9

05
 C

ot
ta

ge
 S

t\
02

_P
ro

du
ct

io
n 

Fi
le

s\
20

22
2 

D
ev

N
W

 9
05

 C
ot

ta
ge

 S
t L

an
d 

U
se

 A
pp

lic
at

io
n.

dw
g,

 C
op

yr
ig

ht
 G

M
A

 A
RC

H
IT

EC
TS



 

 

 
 

MEMORANDUM  

DATE:  July 23, 2020 

TO:  Joseph Moore | GMA Architects 

FROM:  Lacy Brown, Ph.D., P.E. | DKS Associates 
Clive Lara, EI | DKS Associates 

SUBJECT:  Salem Cottage Street Transportation Planning Rule Analysis Project #P20082-000 
 

This memorandum presents the findings of an evaluation of potential traffic impacts associated 
with a proposed zone change for two parcels (905 and 925 Cottage Street, each 0.15 acres) in 
Salem, Oregon. The lots are currently both zoned as Single Family Residential (RS) and the 
applicant desires to change the zoning to Multiple Family High-Rise Residential (RH) to allow for the 
development of multifamily units. The two lots will be combined into one parcel for a total of 0.30 
acres. The proposed zone change must be in accordance with Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) 
660-012-0060, the Transportation Planning Rule (TPR). The intent of the TPR (OAR 660-12-0060) 
is to ensure that future land use and traffic growth is consistent with transportation system 
planning and does not create a significant effect on the surrounding transportation system beyond 
currently allowed uses. The definition of a significant effect varies by jurisdiction and no such 
definition is provided in the City of Salem code. According to the Oregon Highway Plan (OHP), a net 
increase of 400 daily trips qualifies as a significant effect. While the OHP is not applicable to city 
streets, it provides a reasonable estimate of a significant effect for TPR analysis purposes.  

This memorandum documents the expected trip generation of the reasonable worst-case 
development potential under existing and proposed zoning, the expected trip generation of the 
proposed zone change as conditioned to limit development to 19 multi-family units, and whether 
the proposed zone change will create a significant effect on the transportation system.  
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EXISTING ZONING (RS) TRIP GENERATION 

Under the current RS zoning, residential land uses such as single-family and multi-family housing is 
allowed as well as day care facilities and religious assemblies.1 A summary of the trip generation 
rates for the different allowable land uses permitted under the existing RS zoning is presented in 
Table 1.2 

TABLE 1: TRIP GENERATION RATES FOR SELECTED ALLOWED LAND USES UNDER RS ZONING 

a DU = Dwelling Unit 
b KSF = 1,000 square-feet  
c Permitted uses in RS zoning are limited to in-home day care facilities (no day care centers) 

The two lots are currently occupied by an approximately 7,000 square-foot church on the 905 
Cottage Street parcel and a 1,900 square-foot single family house on the 925 Cottage Street 
parcel.  

For the reasonable worst-case development under existing zoning, the existing 7,000 square-foot 
church building was assumed for 905 Cottage Street and an in-home daycare facility was assumed 
for 925 Cottage Street. Table 2 on the following page shows the reasonable worst-case trip 
generation for existing RS zoning. As shown, the 905 Cottage Street parcel could generate up to 49 
daily trips and the 925 Cottage Street parcel could generate up to 90 daily trips. 

  

 

1 A list of permitted land uses for RS zoning can be found in the Salem Revised Code, Chapter 511. 

2 Trip generation estimates calculated using average rates from ITE Trip Generation Manual, 10th Edition 

LAND USE (ITE CODE) UNITS 

WEEKDAY TRIP GENERATION RATES 

DAILY AM PEAK 
HOUR 

PM PEAK 
HOUR 

SINGLE-FAMILY DETACHED HOUSING (210) DUa 9.44 0.74 0.99 

MULTI-FAMILY HOUSING (LOW RISE) (220) DUa 7.32 0.46 0.56 

CHURCH (560) KSFb 6.95 0.33 0.49 

DAY CARE CENTER (565) KSFb 47.62 11.00 11.12 
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TABLE 2: REASONABLE WORST-CASE LAND USE AND TRIP GENERATION FOR EXISTING RS ZONING 

a KSF = 1,000 square-feet 

PROPOSED ZONING (RH) TRIP GENERATION 

As part of the land use application, the applicant intends to request a lot line adjustment to 
combine both parcels. Under the proposed Multiple Family High-Rise Residential  (RH) zoning, a 
variety of permitted land uses could be developed on the property.3 For the purposes of identifying 
the reasonable worst case trip generation for the proposed RH zoning, only the highest trip 
generation land uses are shown: 

• Day care4 

• Multi-family housing 

A summary of the trip generation rates for different land uses permitted under the proposed RH 
zoning are presented in Table 3 on the following page.5  

 

3 A list of permitted land uses for RH zoning can be found in the Salem Revised Code, Chapter 515. 

4 Permitted uses in RH zoning are limited to in-home day care facilities (no day care centers) 

5 Trip generation estimates calculated using average rates from ITE Trip Generation Manual, 10th Edition 

LAND USE  
(ITE CODE) SIZE 

WEEKDAY TRIP GENERATION 

DAILY AM PEAK 
HOUR 

PM PEAK 
HOUR 

905 COTTAGE STREET     

CHURCH (565) 7.0 KSFa 49 2 3 

 Total 49 2 3 

925 COTTAGE STREET     

DAY CARE (565) 1.9 KSFa 90 21 21 

 Total 90 21 21 
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TABLE 3: TRIP GENERATION RATES FOR SELECTED ALLOWED LAND USES UNDER RH ZONING 

a KSF = 1,000 square-feet; b DU = Dwelling Unit 

Based on the allowed land uses in an RH zone, the reasonable worst-case development potential is 
a multi-family development at 905 Cottage Street and an in-home daycare at 925 Cottage Street. 
Table 4 summarizes the trip generation estimates for these land uses. 

TABLE 4: REASONABLE WORST-CASE LAND USE AND TRIP GENERATION FOR PROPOSED RH 

ZONING 

a DU = Dwelling Unit 
b KSF = 1,000 square-feet;  

As shown, full buildout of the properties under the proposed RH zoning could generate up to 75 net 
new daily trips at the 905 and 925 Cottage Street properties. These values represent the 
reasonable worst-case trip generation produced by land uses allowed under the proposed RH 
zoning. 

 

  

LAND USE (ITE CODE) UNITS 

WEEKDAY TRIP GENERATION RATES 

DAILY AM PEAK 
HOUR 

PM PEAK 
HOUR 

MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL (220) DUb 7.32 0.46 0.56 

DAY CARE CENTER (565) KSFa 47.62 11.00 11.12 

LAND USE  
(ITE CODE) SIZE 

WEEKDAY TRIP GENERATION 

DAILY AM PEAK 
HOUR 

PM PEAK 
HOUR 

905/925 COTTAGE STREET     

MULTIFAMILY HOUSING (LOW-RISE) 
(220) 

17 DUa 124 8 10 

DAY CARE (565) 1.9 KSFa 90 21 21 

Total Existing Trips (RS zoning, both parcels) 139 23 24 

Net Increase (Proposed – Existing) 75 6 7 
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TRANSPORTATION PLANNING RULE FINDINGS 

After evaluating the reasonable worst-case development potential of both the existing (RS) and 
proposed (RH) zoning, the proposed zone change could result in a maximum net increase of 75 
trips per day. The expected net increase in daily trips is less than 400, which is a reasonable 
estimate of the threshold for a “significant effect”. As such, the proposed zone change is not 
expected to have a significant effect on the surrounding transportation system and the 
Transportation Planning Rule requirements satisfied. 

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT TRIP GENERATION 

The applicant is planning to renovate the existing buildings to include 15 apartment units at the 
905 Cottage Street property and four apartment units at the 925 Cottage Street property. The 
combined properties will result in a total of 19 apartment units. The property is not large enough to 
accommodate 20 apartment units and the increased amount of open space that is required for 
developments with 20 or more units.6 Table 5 shows the estimated trip generation for the planned 
development. As shown, neither the peak hour nor daily trip generation for the proposed 
development exceeds the reasonable worst-case potential under the existing or proposed zoning. 

TABLE 5: PLANNED DEVELOPMENT TRIP GENERATION 

a DU = Dwelling Unit 
 

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION 

The applicant is requesting a zone change on one 0.30 acre parcel (currently two 0.15 acre 
parcels) in Salem, Oregon located at 905 and 925 Cottage Street. The proposed change in zoning 
from Single Family Residential (RS) to Multiple Family High-Rise Residential (RH) would result in an 

 

6 City of Salem Unified Development Code, Chapter 702, table 702-3. 

LAND USE  
(ITE CODE) SIZE 

WEEKDAY TRIP GENERATION 

DAILY AM PEAK 
HOUR 

PM PEAK 
HOUR 

905/925 COTTAGE STREET     

MULTIFAMILY HOUSING (LOW-RISE) (220) 19 DUa 139 9 11 
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estimated reasonable worst-case daily trip increase of 75 trips on the 905 and 925 Cottage Street 
property.  

The requirements of Oregon Administrative Rule (OAR) 660-012-0060, the Transportation Planning 
Rule (TPR), must be met for proposed changes in land use zoning. The intent of the TPR (OAR 660-
12-0060) is to ensure that future land use and traffic growth is consistent with transportation 
system planning and does not create a significant effect on the surrounding transportation system 
beyond currently allowed uses. 

Based on the reasonable worst-case trip generation evaluation, the proposed zone change would 
result in a daily increase of less than 400 trips at each property. Therefore, even under the most 
conservative assumptions of potential development, it can be concluded that the proposed zone 
change will not significantly impact and would cause “no further degradation” to the City of Salem 
transportation system. The number of additional daily and peak hour trips due to the proposed 
zone change is not anticipated to significantly impact transportation facilities near the project site 
and therefore, complies with TPR requirements. 

Please let me know if you have any questions or comments. 
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NORTH
PROPOSED - BUILDING "B" BASEMENT PLAN 
1/8" = 1'-0"4

STUDIO
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0 2 4 8 16

NORTH
PROPOSED - BUILDING "A" GROUND FLOOR PLAN 
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3 August 2020 
 
City of Salem 
Planning/ Permit Application Center 
City Hall, 555 Liberty St. SE, Room 320 
Salem, OR 97301 

 

 

Land Use Applications  
 
 
Project Address:  905 & 925 Cottage St NE, Salem, OR 97301 
Project team: 

 
Applicant:   DevNW 
   212 Main St, Springfield, OR 97477 
   POC: Adam Dallimore, 541.345.7106 x2071 
 
Architect:   GMA Architects 
   860 W Park St, Suite 300, Eugene, OR 97401 
   POC: Joseph E. Moore, AIA, (541) 344-9157 
 
Attorney:   Tomasi Salyer Martin 
   121 SW Morrison St, Suite 1850, Portland, OR 97204 

POC: Jennifer Bragar, (503) 894-9900 
   
Traffic Engineer: DKS Associates 
   117 Commercial St NE, Suite 310, Salem, OR 97301 
   POC: Lacy Brown, Ph.D, P.E., RSP1, (503) 313-1880 
 
Civil Engineer:   AKS Engineering & Forestry, LLC 
   3700 River Rd N, Suite 1, Keizer, OR 97303 
   POC: Richard Walker, PE-Associate, (503) 400-6028 
 
Structural Engineer:  MSC Engineers, Inc 
   3470 Pipebend Place NE, Suite 120, Salem, Oregon 97301 
   POC: Kenneth Coblentz, EI, (503) 399-1399 



 

WRITTEN STATEMENT 

July 24, 2020 

Project: Site Plan Review 

Address: 905 & 925 Cottage St NE, Salem, OR 97301 

Tax Map: 07 3W 23CB 

Parcel Number: 14300 & 14301 

Neighborhood: Grant Neighborhood Association  

 

LAND USE REQUEST: 

The Applicant requests Site Plan Review, Design Review, and a Class II Adjustment. Applicant 

submits herewith the materials required for a Type III application procedure for consolidated 

review under SRC Section 300.120(c). 

 

The subject properties total combined area equals 12,900 SF, with 6,450 SF on each parcel. The 

existing structure on lot 14300 equals approximately 6,269 SF floor area and is currently used for 

religious assembly. The existing structure on lot 14301 equals approximately 1,978 SF floor area 

and is currently in residential use. The subject properties lie within Grant Neighborhood, a 

central Salem neighborhood located north of the downtown area.  The subject properties are 

located within ¼ mile of Salem’s Transportation Core Network. Applicant’s proposed use includes 

publicly supported Affordable Residential Dwelling units. The proposed use in the existing 

building located on parcel 14300 includes 14 dwelling units ranging in size from 340 to 646 

square feet. The proposed use in the building located on parcel 14301 includes 5 dwelling units 

ranging in size from 421 to 593 square feet. The Applicant proposes to retain and repurpose the 

existing buildings proposed with no increase in building footprint or height.  Proposed alterations 

include site work to reconfigure parking and landscape areas, accessibility upgrades for vehicle 

and pedestrian access, upgrades to the building exterior for access and safety, and interior 

remodel.  Design for proposed uses prioritizes maintaining the historic character of the existing 

buildings. 

 



 

Preliminarily, Applicant reminds the City that this consolidated application is for needed housing 

under state law.  See ORS 197.303(1)(a).  As a result, the Applicant reserves the right to request 

that the City apply only "clear and objective standards, conditions, and procedures" to the 

development.  ORS 197.307(4).  The Applicant specifically identifies those criteria that do not 

contain clear and objective standards in this response and objects to the use of such standards in 

review of this application.   

 

Criteria applying to this matter for the application includes: 

Part I: Salem Revised Code 

- Title X, Chapter 220 Site Plan Review  

Part II: Salem Revised Code 

- Title X, Chapter 225 Design Review 

Part III: Salem Revised Code 

- Title X, Chapter 250 Adjustment   

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

PART I | Salem Revised Code 

SRC TITLE X – CHAPTER 220 SITE PLAN REVIEW  

Sec. 220.005. – Site Plan Review  

(f) Criteria 

(3) Class 3 site plan review. An application for Class 3 site plan review shall be 

granted if:  

 (A) The application meets all applicable standards of the UDC; 

Findings: The proposed alterations of subject properties meet all applicable standards of the 

UDC. See Part II Design Review Findings.  

 

(B) The transportation system provides for the safe, orderly, and efficient 

circulation of traffic into and out of the proposed development, and negative 

impacts to the transportation system are mitigated adequately; 

Findings: The Applicant objects to the application of this criterion because use of "safe, orderly, 

and efficient," "negative impacts," and "adequately" are subjective terms, not clear and objective 

terms.  Notwithstanding this objection, the Applicant provides the following response.  The 

proposed transportation system provides safe, orderly, and efficient circulation of traffic by 

meeting all requirements of SRC Chapter 806 Off-Street Parking, Loading, and Driveway 

standards.  In addition, the Applicant's Transportation Planning Analysis report attached hereto, 

discusses that the existing transportation system is adequate to serve the proposed 

development.  In addition, the subject properties are located within ¼ mile of Salem’s 

Transportation Core Network. 

(C) Parking areas and driveways are designed to facilitate safe and efficient 

movement of vehicles, bicycles, and pedestrians; and 

Findings: The Applicant objects to the application of this criterion because use of "safe and 

efficient" are subjective terms, not clear and objective terms.  Notwithstanding this objection, 

the Applicant provides the following response.  The subject properties are located within ¼ mile 

of Salem’s Transportation Core Network. The proposed transportation system provides safe, 

orderly, and efficient circulation of traffic by meeting all requirements of SRC Chapter 806 Off-

Street Parking, Loading, and Driveway standards. The proposed solid waste service area meets 



 

the requirements of SRC chapter 800 General Development subsection (f) Solid Waste Service 

Area Vehicle Access. In addition, the Applicant's Transportation Planning Analysis report, “based 

on the reasonable worst‐case trip generation evaluation, the proposed [development] would 

result in a daily increase of less than 400 trips at each property. Therefore, even under the most 

conservative assumptions of potential development, it can be concluded that the proposed 

[development] will not significantly impact and would cause ‘no further degradation’ to the City 

of Salem transportation system.” 

 

(D) The proposed development will be adequately served with City water, 

sewer, stormwater facilities, and other utilities appropriate to the nature of the 

development. 

Findings: The Applicant objects to the application of this criterion because the term "adequately" 

is subjective, not a clear and objective term.  Notwithstanding this objection, the Applicant 

provides the following response.  Water and sewer facilities have adequate capacity for the 

intended use. An 8” existing sewer main is located in the alley, a 10” main water supply is located 

in Cottage St, a 1” water service line serves each building. The Applicant submits Public Works 

Recommendation Letter stating, “the subject property is located inside the Urban Service Area 

and adequate facilities are available.” Attachment 6, page 2. The Applicant proposes to upgrade 

the existing 1” water service line to 2” to accommodate increase flow and flush fixtures on site. 

Electrical service proposed upgrades are included in proposed development. The Applicant also 

proposes to upgrade the existing building sewage lines to 6” sewage line. The proposed parking 

lot design and development will minimize the potential for erosion and adverse effects upon the 

existing topography and soil conditions by utilizing Salem’s Small Project Storm Water Design 

requirements. 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

PART II | Salem Revised Code 

SRC TITLE X – CHAPTER 225 DESIGN REVIEW  

Sec. 225.005. – Design Review  

(e) Criteria 

(1) A Class 1 design review shall be approved if all of the applicable design review 

standards are met.  

Findings: The proposed development on the subject properties meets all applicable design 

review standards with adjustments. Applicable standards include SRC Chapter 702. – Multiple 

Family Design Review Standards, SRC Chapter 515 RH-Multiple Family High Rise Residential, and 

applicable portions of SRC Chapter 800 General Development Standards. See findings below. See 

also Part III for applicable adjustments.  

 

SRC TITLE X – CHAPTER 702 MULTIPLE FAMILY DESIGN REVIEW STANDARDS 

Sec. 702.010 – Multiple Family Design Review Standards.  

Multiple family development shall comply with all of the applicable design review standards as 

follows: 

(a) Multiple family development with five to 12 dwelling units shall comply with the design 

review standards set forth in SRC 702.015 or the design review standards set forth in SRC 

702.020. 

(b) Multiple family development with 13 or more dwelling units shall comply with the 

design review standards set forth in SRC 702.020. 

(c) The design review standards set forth in this chapter are in addition to, and not in lieu 

of, all other applicable development standards in the UDC. Where the design review 

standards conflict with the development standards in the UDC, the design review standards 

shall be the applicable development standard. 

Findings: The proposed development complies with the design review standards for 

development with 13 or more dwelling units under SRC 702.020 and subsection (c) UDC 

development standards.  

 



 

Sec. 702.020 - Design review standards for multiple family development with thirteen or more 

units. 

(a) Open space standards. 

(1) To encourage the preservation of natural open qualities that may exist on a site 

and to provide opportunities for active and passive recreation, all newly constructed 

multiple family developments shall provide a minimum 30 percent of the gross site 

area in designated and permanently reserved open space. For the purposes of this 

subsection, the term "newly constructed multiple family developments" shall not 

include multiple family developments created through only construction or 

improvements to the interior of an existing building(s). Indoor or covered recreation 

space may count toward this open space requirement. 

(A) To ensure usable open space that is of sufficient size, at least one common 

open space area shall be provided that meets the size and dimension standards 

set forth in Table 702-3. 

(B) To ensure the provided open space is usable, a maximum of 15 percent of 

the common open space shall be located on land with slopes greater than 25 

percent. 

(C) To allow for a mix of different types of open space areas and flexibility in 

site design, private open space, meeting the size and dimension standards set 

forth in Table 702-4, may count toward the open space requirement. All private 

open space must meet the size and dimension standards set forth in Table 702-

4. 

(D) To ensure a mix of private and common open space in larger developments, 

private open space, meeting the size and dimension standards set forth in Table 

702-4, shall be provided for a minimum of 20 percent of the dwelling units in all 

newly constructed multiple family developments with 20 or more dwelling 

units. Private open space shall be located contiguous to the dwelling unit, with 

direct access to the private open space provided through a doorway. 

(E) To encourage active recreational opportunities for residents, the square 

footage of an improved open space area may be counted twice toward the 



 

total amount of required open space, provided each such area meets the 

standards set forth in this subsection. Example: a 750-square-foot improved 

open space area may count as 1,500 square feet toward the open space 

requirement. 

(i) Be a minimum 750 square feet in size with a minimum dimension of 

25 feet for all sides; and 

(ii) Include at least one of the following types of features: 

a. Covered pavilion. 

b. Ornamental or food garden. 

c. Developed and equipped children's play area, with a 

minimum 30-inch tall fence to separate the children's play area 

from any parking lot, drive aisle, or street. 

d. Sports area or court (e.g., tennis, handball, volleyball, 

basketball, soccer). 

e. Swimming pool or wading pool. 

(F) To encourage proximity to and use of public parks, the total amount of 

required open space may be reduced by 50 percent for developments that are 

located within one-quarter mile of a public urban, community, or neighborhood 

park as measured along a route utilizing public or private streets that are 

existing or will be constructed with the development. 

Findings: The Proposed Open Spaces plan demonstrates 25.8% of site area is dedicated to Open 

Space. The subject properties do not include slopes greater than 25%, proposed Open Space is 

usable. The Applicant proposes 19 affordable residential dwelling units and Private Open Space is 

neither required nor proposed. Improved Open Space is neither required nor proposed. See also 

Part III for applicable adjustments. 

 

(b) Landscaping standards. 

(1) To encourage the preservation of trees and maintain or increase tree canopy, a 

minimum of one tree shall be planted or preserved for every 2,000 square feet of 

gross site area. 
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(2) Where a development site abuts property that is zoned Residential Agricultural 

(RA) or Single Family Residential (RS), a combination of landscaping and screening 

shall be provided to buffer between the multiple family development and the 

abutting RA or RS zoned property. The landscaping and screening shall include the 

following: 

(A) A minimum of one tree, not less than 1.5 inches in caliper, for every 30 

linear feet of abutting property width; and 

(B) A minimum six-foot tall, decorative, sight-obscuring fence or wall. The fence 

or wall shall be constructed of materials commonly used in the construction of 

fences and walls, such as wood, stone, rock, brick, or other durable materials. 

Chainlink fencing with slats shall be not allowed to satisfy this standard. 

(3) To define and accentuate primary entryways, a minimum of two plant units, shall 

be provided adjacent to the primary entryway of each dwelling unit, or combination 

of dwelling units. 

(4) To soften the visual impact of buildings and create residential character, new 

trees shall be planted, or existing trees shall be preserved, at a minimum density of 

ten plant units per 60 linear feet of exterior building wall. Such trees shall be located 

not more than 25 feet from the edge of the building footprint. 

(5) Shrubs shall be distributed around the perimeter of buildings at a minimum 

density of one plant unit per 15 linear feet of exterior building wall. 

(6) To ensure the privacy of dwelling units, ground level private open space shall be 

physically and visually separated from common open space with perimeter 

landscaping or perimeter fencing. 

(7) To provide protection from winter wind and summer sun and to ensure trees are 

distributed throughout a site and along parking areas, a minimum of one canopy tree 

shall be planted along every 50 feet of the perimeter of parking areas. Trunks of the 

trees shall be located within ten feet of the edge of the parking area (see Figure 702-

3). 

(A) A minimum of one canopy tree shall be planted within each planter bay. 



 

(B) A landscaped planter bay a minimum of nine feet in width shall be provided 

at a minimum spacing of one for every 12 spaces. (see Figure 702-3). 

(8) Multiple family developments with 13 or more units are exempt from the 

landscaping requirements in SRC chapter 806. 

Findings: The gross site area of the subject properties total 12,900 SF.  The Applicant is required 

to preserve or plant onsite 6.45 trees.  In order to meet this requirement, Applicant proposes to 

preserve (2) existing trees, and plant (6) new trees onsite.  In addition, (2) new street tree 

planting is proposed.  New tree plantings located along abutting (RS) zone, with max spacing 30’ 

on center. The applicant proposes an 8’-0” high wood fence along abutting (RS) zone. New 

landscape plantings per subsection (3) are proposed at new building entry locations. Shrub and 

ground cover plantings are proposed along the perimeter of buildings. New tree plantings 

located within 10’ of proposed parking area and will include (1) new landscaped planter bay 

provided at proposed vehicle parking area. See proposed landscape plan for tree and planting 

locations. 

 

(c) Site safety and security. 

(1) Windows shall be provided in all habitable rooms, other than bathrooms, on each 

wall that faces common open space, parking areas, and pedestrian paths to 

encourage visual surveillance of such areas and minimize the appearance of building 

bulk. 

(2) Lighting shall be provided that illuminates all exterior dwelling unit entrances, 

parking areas, and pedestrian paths within the development to enhance visibility and 

resident safety. 

(3) Fences, walls, and plant materials shall not be installed between street-facing 

dwelling units and public or private streets in locations that obstruct the visibility of 

dwelling unit entrances from the street. For purposes of this standard, the term 

"obstructed visibility" means the entry is not in view from the street along one-half or 

more of the dwelling unit's frontage. 
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(4) Landscaping and fencing adjacent to common open space, parking areas, and 

dwelling unit entryways shall be limited to a maximum height of three feet to 

encourage visual surveillance of such areas. 

Findings: Existing buildings and openings to remain, existing windows and new relites provided at 

each habitable room. Existing exterior entry lights proposed to be replaced at existing locations, 

new exterior light fixture proposed at all remaining entries, see building elevations for locations. 

Proposed parking illumination provided, see site plan for locations. Building entry unobstructed 

visibility proposed at all street facing entries. Proposed shrubs and groundcover shall not exceed 

maximum 3’ of height for areas listed in subsection (4). See also Part III adjustments.  

 

(d) Parking and site design. 

(1) To minimize large expanses of continuous pavement, parking areas greater than 

6,700 square feet in area shall be physically and visually separated with landscaped 

planter bays that are a minimum of nine feet in width. Individual parking areas may 

be connected by an aisle or driveway (see Figure 702-3). 

(2) To minimize the visual impact of on-site parking and to enhance the pedestrian 

experience, off-street surface parking areas and vehicle maneuvering areas shall be 

located behind or beside buildings and structures. Off-street surface parking areas 

and vehicle maneuvering areas shall not be located between a building or structure 

and a street. 

(4) To ensure safe pedestrian access to and throughout a development site, 

pedestrian pathways shall be provided that connect to and between buildings, 

common open space, and parking areas, and that connect the development to the 

public sidewalks. 

Findings: Approximately 3,591 SF of proposed parking area is to be located behind the existing 

residence and beside existing church. Pedestrian pathways are proposed to connect common 

open space, parking areas, and public sidewalks. 

 

(e) Façade and building design. 
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(1) To preclude long monotonous exterior walls, buildings shall have no dimension 

greater than 150 feet. 

(2) Where a development site abuts property zoned Residential Agricultural (RA) or 

Single Family Residential (RS), buildings shall be setback from the abutting RA or RS 

zoned property as set forth in Table 702-5 to provide appropriate transitions between 

new buildings and structures on site and existing buildings and structures on abutting 

sites. 

(A) A 5-foot reduction is permitted to each required setback in Table 702-5 

provided that the height of the required fence in Sec. 702.020(b)(2)(B) is 

increased to eight feet tall. 

(3) To enhance compatibility between new buildings on site and abutting residential 

sites, balconies located on building facades that face RA or RS zoned properties, 

unless separated by a street, shall have fully sight-obscuring railings. 

(4) On sites with 75 feet or more of buildable width, a minimum of 40 percent of the 

buildable width shall be occupied by building placed at the setback line to enhance 

visual interest and activity along the street. Accessory structures shall not apply 

towards meeting the required percentage. 

(5) To orient buildings to the street, any ground-level unit, cluster of units, interior 

lobbies, or portions thereof, located within 25 feet of the property line abutting a 

street shall have a building entrance facing that street, with direct pedestrian access 

to adjacent sidewalks. 

(6) A porch or architecturally defined entry area shall be provided for each ground 

level dwelling unit. Shared porches or entry areas shall be provided to not more than 

four dwelling units. Individual and common entryways shall be articulated with a 

differentiated roof, awning, stoop, forecourt, arcade or portico. 

(7) Roof-mounted mechanical equipment, other than vents or ventilators, shall be 

screened from ground level view. Screening shall be as high as the top of the 

mechanical equipment, and shall be integrated with exterior building design. 

(8) To reinforce the residential character of the neighborhood, flat roofs, and the roof 

ridges of sloping roofs, shall not exceed a horizontal length of 100 feet without 



 

providing differences in elevation of at least four feet in height. In lieu of providing 

differences in elevation, a cross gable or dormer that is a minimum of four feet in 

length may be provided. (See Figure 702-4) 

(9) To minimize the appearance of building bulk, each floor of each building's vertical 

face that is 80 feet in length or longer shall incorporate one or more of the design 

elements below (see examples in Figure 702-5). Design elements shall vary from 

other wall surfaces by a minimum of four feet and such changes in plane shall have a 

minimum width of six feet. 

(10) To visually break up the building's vertical mass, the first floor of each building, 

except for single-story buildings, shall be distinguished from its upper floors by at 

least one of the following (see examples in Figure 702-6): 

Findings: Existing buildings located on subject properties do not exceed dimensions greater than 

150’. Proposed development includes 8’ high wood fence along abutting (RS) property allowing a 

5’ setback at north property line, new ramp permitted to be located in setback per table 800-2. 

Existing building to remain, no balconies proposed. Due to the historical significance of the 

existing facade, existing entries remain.  The Applicant proposes (1) new entry located on the 

west facade of the building. Existing buildings ground level located 30-36” above grade, porch or 

architecturally defined entries not provided along the facade of the building. Building entry 

points lead to common areas and interior dwelling unit entries. No new roof-mounted 

equipment proposed. Existing roof elevations and building facade to remain. See also Part III 

adjustments.  

 



 

PART III | Salem Revised Code 

SRC TITLE X – CHAPTER 250 ADJUSTMENT   

Sec. 250.005. – Adjustments  

(d) Criteria  

(2) An application for a Class 2 adjustment shall be granted if all of the following 

criteria are met: 

(A) The purpose underlying the specific development standard proposed for 

adjustment is: 

(i) Clearly inapplicable to the proposed development; or 

(ii) Equally or better met by the proposed development. 

(B) If located within a residential zone, the proposed development will not 

detract from the livability or appearance of the residential area. 

(C) If more than one adjustment has been requested, the cumulative effect of 

all the adjustments result in a project which is still consistent with the overall 

purpose of the zone. 

Findings: The Applicant objects to the application these subjective criteria as applied to needed 

housing.  Not one of the subsections includes clear and objective standards.  Notwithstanding 

this objection, the Applicant provides the following response.  The Applicant requests Class II 

adjustment to the following Multiple Family Design Review Standards and RH Zone Setback 

Requirements: 

 

1. Reduce required setback from 12’ abutting a street to 6’ for proposed ADA landing (SRC 

515.010(b)). Setbacks states Min. 12’ Setback required at Abutting Streets. To improve 

the accessibility of the existing church the Applicant requests a Class II adjustment to 

reduce the required setback of 12’ to 6’. This allows for the preservation of the 

historically significant façade along D Street while accommodating accessible entries to 

the building and dwelling units. 

2. Reduce overall open space from 3,870 square feet to 3,331 square feet. (SRC 

702.020(a)(1)). The Applicant requests a Class II adjustment to Multiple Family Design 

Review SRC 702.020(a)(1)) to reduce overall common space to 3,331 square feet in order 
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to preserve existing buildings, site configurations and to accommodate proposed parking 

area. Proposed development is created through improvements to the interior of an 

existing building and site reconfiguration. 

3. Reduce the common open space dimension standard reduced from 25’ on all sides to 20-

feet. (SRC 702.020(a)(1)(A)). The Applicant requests a Class II adjustment to Multiple 

Family Design Review SRC 702.020 Table 702-3 Common Open Space Area Size 

Requirements. Table 702-3 states the minimum horizontal dimension for developments 

with (13)-(20) units is 25’. The Applicant requests the minimum horizontal dimension be 

reduced to 20’ in order to accommodate existing site configuration and proposed parking 

area. 

4. Reduce windows in all habitable rooms, other than bathrooms, on each wall that faces 

common open space, parking areas, and pedestrian paths to encourage visual 

surveillance of such areas and minimize the appearance of building bulk to only provide 

windows on one wall. (SRC 702.020(c)(1)). Preserving the historical context of the 

existing buildings is the priority of the proposed development. Existing façade openings 

proposed to remain. Applicant requests Class II adjustment to allow existing window 

openings to remain without the addition of new openings.  

5. To allow the building to not provide an architectural detail which is intended to visually 

break up the building's vertical mass, the first floor of each building, except for single-

story buildings, shall be distinguished from its upper floors. (SRC 702.020(e)(10)). The 

existing Church meets this standard, but the existing residence does not. Because 

preserving the historical context of the existing buildings is the priority of the proposed 

development the applicant requests Class II adjustment to allow the existing building 

facade to remain. The existing residence matches the single family character of the 

neighborhood and allowing it to remain helps provide a buffer from the larger middle 

family housing developments to the south and the single family residences to the north. 

 

Preserving the historical context and fabric of the neighborhood is the main goal of the proposed 

development. In connection with this application, the Applicant held a neighborhood meeting 

and learned that the historical character of the church building was an important aspect of 
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livability to project neighbors. In addition, the neighborhood expressed concerns about project 

density, and Applicant has separately proposed a conditioned zoned change to limit the number 

of dwelling units on the subject properties to 19 affordable, publicly assisted dwelling units.  

Taking both of these comments together, the Applicant has determined that reuse of the existing 

building, where the church building has been in place over more than 100 years, preserves or 

better meets these design standards because no new building construction or change in 

footprint is required, and this approach takes into account neighborhood comments.  

Maintaining the same architecture as the previous, more than century-old use does not detract 

from the livability or appearance of the residential area. Further, the cumulative effect of the 

adjustments results in a project that is more consistent with the overall purpose of the zone, 

Multiple Family Residential, by maintaining the historical character of the building, while 

achieving needed housing development through reuse and repurposing the existing church.  
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PROPOSED SITE PLAN KEYNOTES
 

SETBACK

(N) 8'-0" HIGH WOOD FENCE

(N) PARKING BUMPER

(N) CONCRETE CURB TO MATCH CITY OF SALEM STANDARD

PATCH LAWN AS REQ'D FOR CONTINUOUS LAWN MOW STRIP

(N) BIKE PARKING

(N) SIDEWALK AND ADA RAMP TO MEET CITY OF SALEM STANDARD

PROPERTY LINE

LANDSCAPE AREA, SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN

(N) PAVEMENT MARKING

(N) AC PAVING OVER COMPACT ROCK FILL SUBGRADE

(N) STAIR, SEE FLOOR PLAN

(N) RAMP W/ HANDRAIL

(N) CONCRETE WALKWAY

(N) LANDING, STAIRS W/ RAILING, LIFT

(N) TWO WAY ADA CURB RAMP AT SIDEWALK TO MEET CITY OF SALEM STANDARDS

(N) TREE PLANTING TO MATCH THE CITY OF SALEM STANDARDS

(N) SIDEWALK AND RAMP TO MEET CITY OF SALEM STANDARD

(E) TREE

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE W/ SIGNAGE, ACCESS AISLE

(N) 4" CONCRETE PAD

(N) MASONRY TRASH ENCLOSURE W/ ROOF, SWINGING GATES (MIN 120 DEGREE
SWING), & FIXED INTERIOR BUMPER RAIL, SEE ELEVATIONS

EXISTING LAWN AREA, PATCH AS REQ'D BY (N) WORK

(N) WINDOW WELL W/  CONC RETAINING WALL, SEE ELEVS

(N) LANDING 30" MAX ABOVE SURROUNDING GRADE

(E) POWER POLE

APPROX LOCATION/ (N) 16'-0" TALL LIGHT POLE ON CONCRETE BASE W/ SINGLE
HEAD FIXTURE, FULL CUT-OFF FIXTURE DESIGN

(N) 36" TALL BOLLARD W/ DOWN-FACING PATHWAY LIGHTING

(N) WALL-MOUNT LIGHT FIXTURE, SEE ALSO EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

(E) CEILING MOUNT LIGHT FIXTURE TO REMAIN

(N) WALL-MOUNT LIGHT FIXTURE @ (E) LOCATION, SEE ALSO EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

(N) 6'x3.5' TRASH RECEPTACLE W/ 1.5' MIN CLR BTWN WALL & RECEPTACLE

(N) FIXED BUMPER RAIL ABOVE
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BUILDING FOOTPRINT: 2,818 SF

BUILDING FOOTPRINT: 1,061 SF 

USE: MULTIPLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL

USE: MULTIPLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL
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NORTH
PROPOSED LANDSCAPE PLAN
1/8" = 1'-0"1

ISSUE DATE:

JOB NO:

REVISIONS
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860 West Park Street / Ste 300
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A320

PROPOSED
LANDSCAPE PLAN

0 2 4 8 16

PROPOSED LANDSCAPE PLAN KEYNOTES
 

LAWN W/ AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM

(E) TREE TO REMAIN

GROUND COVER & LOW SHRUB PLANTING AREA W/ AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION

SYSTEM, MIN DENSITY OF 1 SHRUB PER 15 LINEAR FT OF EXTERIOR BUILDING WALL

(N) TREE, NATIVE SPECIES, MIN 2" IN CALIPER

(N) FENCE, SEE PROPOSED SITE PLAN

PAVED PARKING AREA

PAVED WALKWAY

DECORATIVE SHRUB AT DWELLING UNIT ENTRY
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(1) REQUIRED: 12,900/ 2,000 = 6.45 TREES ON SITE.
PROVIDED ON SITE: 2 PRESERVED, 5 NEW

(2) (A)  REQUIRED: ONE TREE FOR EVERY 30'-0" LINEAR FEET OF
ABUTTING PROPERTY (RS) ZONE, (E) 129' WIDTH

       PROVIDED: 5 TREES
(B)  REQUIRED: DECORATIVE FENCE ABUTTING (RS) ZONE
       PROVIDED: 8'-0" HIGH WOOD FENCE, SEE ALSO SITE PLAN

(3) DECORATIVE PLANTINGS PROVIDED AT COMMON DWELLING UNIT
ENTRIES

(4) REQUIRED: 237'-4" / 60 = 4 X 10 = 40 PLANT UNITS
         144'-4" / 60 = 2.5 X 10 = 25 PLANT UNITS

PROVIDED: 4 TREES 40 PLANT UNITS & 5 TREES 50 PLANT UNITS, 
RESPECTIVELY, W/IN 25'-0" OF BUILDING PERIMETER

(5) SHRUBS PROVIDED AROUND BUILDING PERIMETER IN DESIGNATED
LANDSCAPE AREAS, 1 PLANT UNIT PER 15 LF OF EXTERIOR
BUILDING WALL

(6) NO GROUND LEVEL PRIVATE OPEN SPACE PROVIDED

(7) (A)  CANOPY TREES PROVIDED ALONG EVERY 50 FEET OF PERIMETER
OF PARKING AREAS AND AT PLANTER BAYS

(B)  LANDSCAPE PLANTER BAY PROVIDED, MIN. 9 FEET IN WIDTH

(8) MULTIPLE FAMILY DEVELOPMENT EXEMPT FROM LANDSCAPING
REQUIREMENTS IN SRC CHAPTER 806

03 AUG 2020
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A510

BUILDING "A"
EXTERIOR

ELEVATIONS

BUILDING "A" ELEVATION - SOUTH
1/4" = 1'-0"1

BUILDING "A" ELEVATION - EAST
1/16" = 1'-0"2

EXISTING SCUPPER, TYP

NEW LIGHT FIXTURE @ EXISTING
LOCATION, TYP UON

0 1 2 4 8

NEW NON-VINYL WINDOW @
EXISTING LOCATION, TYP

EXISTING STAIR

BASEMENT FLOOR

+/- -3'-0"

(E) GRADE

+/- 0'-0"

INTERIOR FLOOR DASHED IN FOR
REFERENCE

GROUND FLOOR

+/- 6'-0"

2ND FLOOR

+/- 15'-0"

(E) LANDING

+/- 3'-0"

PARAPET

+/- 30'-0"

FIX EXISTING DOORS IN PLACE

(N) LANDING W/ STEEL GUARD
RAIL & MASONRY VENEER FINISH

TO MATCH EXISTING

TRASH ENCLOSURE - EAST
1/16" = 1'-0"5TRASH ENCLOSURE - NORTH

1/16" = 1'-0"4TRASH ENCLOSURE - WEST
1/16" = 1'-0"3
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RAILING

+/- 9'-6"

EXISTING MASONRY FINISH TO
REMAIN, UON

FIX EXISTING DOORS IN PLACE

DECORATIVE LOCKING STEEL
GATES W/ RESTRAINERS FOR
OPEN & CLOSED POSITIONS

SM GUTTER W/ DOWNSPOUT

SM ROOFING PANEL

MASONRY TRASH ENCLOSURE
WALL ASSY
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A520

BUILDING "A"
EXTERIOR

ELEVATIONS

BUILDING "A" ELEVATION - NORTH
1/4" = 1'-0"1

BUILDING "A" ELEVATION - WEST
1/4" = 1'-0"2

APPROX LOCATION/ ELEC.
METER - SEE UTILITY PLAN

EXISTING AWNING

DASH INDICATES ORIGINAL SILL
HEIGHT - ENLARGE OPENING
FOR NEW EGRESS WINDOW
REQ'S

NEW WINDOW @ EXISTING
LOCATION, TYP  UON

MASONRY VENEER FINISH
TO MATCH EXISTING

(N) STEEL HANDRAIL W/
WALL MOUNT BRACKETS

& PAINT FINISH PS-4 @
EXTERIOR STAIRS

NEW OPERABLE WINDOW @
EXISTING DOOR OPENING,
MATCH EXISTING OPENINGS

INFILL WALL ASSY TO MATCH
EXISTING

INFILL GLAZING PANEL @ FLOOR
STRUCTURE

0 1 2 4 8

(N) MASONRY SILL TO MATCH (E)

(N) AWNING, MATCH
EXISTING
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INDICATES (N) WALL MOUNT
LIGHT FIXTURE, TYP

(N)

(N)

(N)

C:
\U

se
rs

\1
90

52
9\

D
ow

nl
oa

ds
\2

02
22

 D
ev

N
W

 9
05

 C
ot

ta
ge

 S
t L

an
d 

U
se

 A
pp

lic
at

io
n.

dw
g,

 C
op

yr
ig

ht
 G

M
A

 A
RC

H
IT

EC
TS



ISSUE DATE:

JOB NO:

REVISIONS

COPYRIGHT GMA ARCHITECTS

GMA ARCHITECTS
860 West Park Street / Ste 300

Eugene / Oregon / 97401
p 541.344.9157
gma-arch.com

DE
VN

W
 

90
5 

AN
D 

92
5 

CO
TT

AG
E 

ST
 N

E 
SA

LE
M

, O
R 

97
30

1
BU

IL
DI

N
G 

RE
N

O
VA

TI
O

N

20222

24 JULY 2020 

A610

BUILDING "B"
EXTERIOR

ELEVATIONS

BUILDING "B" ELEVATION - EAST
1/4" = 1'-0"1

BUILDING "B" ELEVATION - WEST
1/16" = 1'-0"3

BUILDING "B" ELEVATION - NORTH
1/4" = 1'-0"2

BUILDING "B" ELEVATION - SOUTH
1/16" = 1'-0"4

EXISTING ELECTRICAL BOX

NEW NON-VINYL WINDOW @
EXISTING LOCATION, TYP

LAP SIDING W/ PAINT SYSTEM
FINISH

BASEMENT BELOW

NEW RAMP W/ HANDRAIL

(N) STEEL HANDRAIL W/
WALL MOUNT BRACKETS
& PAINT FINISH PS-4 @
EXTERIOR STAIRS, TYP
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(N) STAIR

(N) STEEL GAURD W/
HANDRAIL W/ FLOOR MOUNT
BRACKETS & PAINT FINISH PS-4
@ EXTERIOR STAIRS

EGRESS WINDOW BEYOND
DASHED FOR REFERENCE
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3 August 2020 
 
City of Salem 
Community Development Planning Division 
555 Liberty St SE, Room 305 
Salem, OR 97301 

Attention:    Olivia Dias 
 
Subject Property:   905 & 925 Cottage Street NE 
 
City Ref Number:   20-112373 (Class 3 Site Plan Review) 

20-112375-ZO (Class 2 Adjustment) 
20-112374-DR (Class 3 Design Review) 
 

Applicant:   Adam Dallimore 
Adam.dallimore@devnw.org 

 
Dear Olivia, 
 
Below are our responses to the Planning Review Checklist, dated July 31, 2020, along with 
responses to address additional comments sent by email on the same date, for the above-
mentioned project.  Original comments precede our responses for reference. 
 
Multiple Family Design Standards: 
 

• Please provide a landscaping plan to show that 702.020(b) can be met. 
Response:  See Revised Landscape Plan A320 for landscape requirements. 

 
• Does not appear each unit has a window on EACH wall in the existing single-family 

dwelling. 
Response:  See Revised Site Plan Review Written Statement, Adjustment 4. 

 
• Lighting Plan not provided. 

Response:  See Revised Site Plan A210, (Keynote 27-30) for proposed site lighting. 
 

• Visually break up building vertical mass; the existing single-family dwelling does not 
appear to meet this standard on the south side of the building. 
Response:  See Revised Site Plan Review Written Statement, Adjustment 5. 



 

 
Solid Waste and Recycling Areas: 
 

• Please address SCR 800.055. Please provide plans and the size of the receptacles. 
Response:  See Revised Site Plan, A210. Receptacle located within proposed trash 
enclosure.  

 
Adjustments identified by email as needing to be addressed: 
 

• Setback adjustment from 12-feet abutting a street to 10-feet for ADA landing (SRC 
515.010(b)).  
Response:  See Revised Site Plan Review Written Statement, Adjustment 1.  

 
• Reduce overall common space 3,870 sq feet to 3,331 sq feet (SRC 702.020(a)(1)).  

Response:  See Revised Site Plan Review Written Statement, Adjustment 2. 
 

• Reduce common open space dimension standard reduced from 25- feet on all sides to 20 
feet (SRC 702.020(a)(1)(A)). 
Response:  See Revised Site Plan Review Written Statement, Adjustment 3. 
 

• Reduce windows in all habitable rooms, other than bathrooms, on each wall that faces 
common open space, parking areas, and pedestrian paths to encourage visual 
surveillance of such areas and minimize the appearance of building bulk to only provide 
windows on one wall (SRC 702.020(c)(1)).  
Response:  See Revised Site Plan Review Written Statement, Adjustment 4. 

 
• To allow building to not provide an architectural detail which is intended to visually break 

up the buildings vertical mass, the first floor of each building, except for single-story 
buildings, shall be distinguished from its upper floors (SRC 702.020(e)(10)).  
Response:  See Revised Site Plan Review Written Statement, Adjustment 5. 

 
We believe these responses address the additional information needed to deem the application 
complete.  Please contact me if there are items needing further clarification. 

We appreciate your help! 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Joseph E Moore, AIA 
Principal, GMA Architects 
 
Items submitted herewith: Revised Written Statement, Site Plan, Landscaping Plan, and Building 
Elevations. 



 

 

6 August 2020 
 
City of Salem 
Planning/ Permit Application Center 
City Hall, 555 Liberty St. SE, Room 320 
Salem, OR 97301 

 

 

Land Use Applications  
 
 
Project Address:  905 & 925 Cottage St NE, Salem, OR 97301 
Project team: 

 
Applicant:   DevNW 
   212 Main St, Springfield, OR 97477 
   POC: Adam Dallimore, 541.345.7106 x2071 
 
Architect:   GMA Architects 
   860 W Park St, Suite 300, Eugene, OR 97401 
   POC: Joseph E. Moore, AIA, (541) 344-9157 
 
Attorney:   Tomasi Salyer Martin 
   121 SW Morrison St, Suite 1850, Portland, OR 97204 

POC: Jennifer Bragar, (503) 894-9900 
   
Traffic Engineer: DKS Associates 
   117 Commercial St NE, Suite 310, Salem, OR 97301 
   POC: Lacy Brown, Ph.D, P.E., RSP1, (503) 313-1880 
 
Civil Engineer:   AKS Engineering & Forestry, LLC 
   3700 River Rd N, Suite 1, Keizer, OR 97303 
   POC: Richard Walker, PE-Associate, (503) 400-6028 
 
Structural Engineer:  MSC Engineers, Inc 
   3470 Pipebend Place NE, Suite 120, Salem, Oregon 97301 
   POC: Kenneth Coblentz, EI, (503) 399-1399 
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WRITTEN STATEMENT 

July 24, 2020 

Project: Site Plan Review 

Address: 905 & 925 Cottage St NE, Salem, OR 97301 

Tax Map: 07 3W 23CB 

Parcel Number: 14300 & 14301 

Neighborhood: Grant Neighborhood Association  

 

LAND USE REQUEST: 

The Applicant requests Site Plan Review, Design Review, and a Class II Adjustment. Applicant 

submits herewith the materials required for a Type III application procedure for consolidated 

review under SRC Section 300.120(c). 

 

The subject properties total combined area equals 12,900 SF, with 6,450 SF on each parcel. The 

existing structure on lot 14300 equals approximately 6,269 SF floor area and is currently used for 

religious assembly. The existing structure on lot 14301 equals approximately 1,978 SF floor area 

and is currently in residential use. The subject properties lie within Grant Neighborhood, a 

central Salem neighborhood located north of the downtown area.  The subject properties are 

located within ¼ mile of Salem’s Transportation Core Network. Applicant’s proposed use includes 

publicly supported Affordable Residential Dwelling units. The proposed use in the existing 

building located on parcel 14300 includes 14 dwelling units ranging in size from 340 to 646 

square feet. The proposed use in the building located on parcel 14301 includes 5 dwelling units 

ranging in size from 421 to 593 square feet. The Applicant proposes to retain and repurpose the 

existing buildings proposed with no increase in building footprint or height.  Proposed alterations 

include site work to reconfigure parking and landscape areas, accessibility upgrades for vehicle 

and pedestrian access, upgrades to the building exterior for access and safety, and interior 

remodel.  Design for proposed uses prioritizes maintaining the historic character of the existing 

buildings. 
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Preliminarily, Applicant reminds the City that this consolidated application is for needed housing 

under state law.  See ORS 197.303(1)(a).  As a result, the Applicant reserves the right to request 

that the City apply only "clear and objective standards, conditions, and procedures" to the 

development.  ORS 197.307(4).  The Applicant specifically identifies those criteria that do not 

contain clear and objective standards in this response and objects to the use of such standards in 

review of this application.   

 

Criteria applying to this matter for the application includes: 

Part I: Salem Revised Code 

- Title X, Chapter 220 Site Plan Review  

Part II: Salem Revised Code 

- Title X, Chapter 225 Design Review 

Part III: Salem Revised Code 

- Title X, Chapter 250 Adjustment   
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PART I | Salem Revised Code 

SRC TITLE X – CHAPTER 220 SITE PLAN REVIEW  

Sec. 220.005. – Site Plan Review  

(f) Criteria 

(3) Class 3 site plan review. An application for Class 3 site plan review shall be 

granted if:  

 (A) The application meets all applicable standards of the UDC; 

Findings: The proposed alterations of subject properties meet all applicable standards of the 

UDC. See Part II Design Review Findings.  

 

(B) The transportation system provides for the safe, orderly, and efficient 

circulation of traffic into and out of the proposed development, and negative 

impacts to the transportation system are mitigated adequately; 

Findings: The Applicant objects to the application of this criterion because use of "safe, orderly, 

and efficient," "negative impacts," and "adequately" are subjective terms, not clear and objective 

terms.  Notwithstanding this objection, the Applicant provides the following response.  The 

proposed transportation system provides safe, orderly, and efficient circulation of traffic by 

meeting all requirements of SRC Chapter 806 Off-Street Parking, Loading, and Driveway 

standards.  In addition, the Applicant's Transportation Planning Analysis report attached hereto, 

discusses that the existing transportation system is adequate to serve the proposed 

development.  In addition, the subject properties are located within ¼ mile of Salem’s 

Transportation Core Network. 

(C) Parking areas and driveways are designed to facilitate safe and efficient 

movement of vehicles, bicycles, and pedestrians; and 

Findings: The Applicant objects to the application of this criterion because use of "safe and 

efficient" are subjective terms, not clear and objective terms.  Notwithstanding this objection, 

the Applicant provides the following response.  The subject properties are located within ¼ mile 

of Salem’s Transportation Core Network. The proposed transportation system provides safe, 
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orderly, and efficient circulation of traffic by meeting all requirements of SRC Chapter 806 Off-

Street Parking, Loading, and Driveway standards. The proposed solid waste service area meets 

the requirements of SRC chapter 800 General Development subsection (f) Solid Waste Service 

Area Vehicle Access. In addition, the Applicant's Transportation Planning Analysis report, “based 

on the reasonable worst‐case trip generation evaluation, the proposed [development] would 

result in a daily increase of less than 400 trips at each property. Therefore, even under the most 

conservative assumptions of potential development, it can be concluded that the proposed 

[development] will not significantly impact and would cause ‘no further degradation’ to the City 

of Salem transportation system.” 

 

(D) The proposed development will be adequately served with City water, 

sewer, stormwater facilities, and other utilities appropriate to the nature of the 

development. 

Findings: The Applicant objects to the application of this criterion because the term "adequately" 

is subjective, not a clear and objective term.  Notwithstanding this objection, the Applicant 

provides the following response.  Water and sewer facilities have adequate capacity for the 

intended use. An 8” existing sewer main is located in the alley, a 10” main water supply is located 

in Cottage St, a 1” water service line serves each building. The Applicant submits Public Works 

Recommendation Letter stating, “the subject property is located inside the Urban Service Area 

and adequate facilities are available.” Attachment 6, page 2. The Applicant proposes to upgrade 

the existing 1” water service line to 2” to accommodate increase flow and flush fixtures on site. 

Electrical service proposed upgrades are included in proposed development. The Applicant also 

proposes to upgrade the existing building sewage lines to 6” sewage line. The proposed parking 

lot design and development will minimize the potential for erosion and adverse effects upon the 

existing topography and soil conditions by utilizing Salem’s Small Project Storm Water Design 

requirements. 
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PART II | Salem Revised Code 

SRC TITLE X – CHAPTER 225 DESIGN REVIEW  

Sec. 225.005. – Design Review  

(e) Criteria 

(1) A Class 1 design review shall be approved if all of the applicable design review 

standards are met.  

Findings: The proposed development on the subject properties meets all applicable design 

review standards with adjustments. Applicable standards include SRC Chapter 702. – Multiple 

Family Design Review Standards, SRC Chapter 515 RH-Multiple Family High Rise Residential, and 

applicable portions of SRC Chapter 800 General Development Standards. See findings below. See 

also Part III for applicable adjustments.  

 

SRC TITLE X – CHAPTER 702 MULTIPLE FAMILY DESIGN REVIEW STANDARDS 

Sec. 702.010 – Multiple Family Design Review Standards.  

Multiple family development shall comply with all of the applicable design review standards as 

follows: 

(a) Multiple family development with five to 12 dwelling units shall comply with the design 

review standards set forth in SRC 702.015 or the design review standards set forth in SRC 

702.020. 

(b) Multiple family development with 13 or more dwelling units shall comply with the 

design review standards set forth in SRC 702.020. 

(c) The design review standards set forth in this chapter are in addition to, and not in lieu 

of, all other applicable development standards in the UDC. Where the design review 

standards conflict with the development standards in the UDC, the design review standards 

shall be the applicable development standard. 

Findings: The proposed development complies with the design review standards for 

development with 13 or more dwelling units under SRC 702.020 and subsection (c) UDC 

development standards.  
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Sec. 702.020 - Design review standards for multiple family development with thirteen or more 

units. 

(a) Open space standards. 

(1) To encourage the preservation of natural open qualities that may exist on a site 

and to provide opportunities for active and passive recreation, all newly constructed 

multiple family developments shall provide a minimum 30 percent of the gross site 

area in designated and permanently reserved open space. For the purposes of this 

subsection, the term "newly constructed multiple family developments" shall not 

include multiple family developments created through only construction or 

improvements to the interior of an existing building(s). Indoor or covered recreation 

space may count toward this open space requirement. 

(A) To ensure usable open space that is of sufficient size, at least one common 

open space area shall be provided that meets the size and dimension standards 

set forth in Table 702-3. 

(B) To ensure the provided open space is usable, a maximum of 15 percent of 

the common open space shall be located on land with slopes greater than 25 

percent. 

(C) To allow for a mix of different types of open space areas and flexibility in 

site design, private open space, meeting the size and dimension standards set 

forth in Table 702-4, may count toward the open space requirement. All private 

open space must meet the size and dimension standards set forth in Table 702-

4. 

(D) To ensure a mix of private and common open space in larger developments, 

private open space, meeting the size and dimension standards set forth in Table 

702-4, shall be provided for a minimum of 20 percent of the dwelling units in all 

newly constructed multiple family developments with 20 or more dwelling 

units. Private open space shall be located contiguous to the dwelling unit, with 

direct access to the private open space provided through a doorway. 
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(E) To encourage active recreational opportunities for residents, the square 

footage of an improved open space area may be counted twice toward the 

total amount of required open space, provided each such area meets the 

standards set forth in this subsection. Example: a 750-square-foot improved 

open space area may count as 1,500 square feet toward the open space 

requirement. 

(i) Be a minimum 750 square feet in size with a minimum dimension of 

25 feet for all sides; and 

(ii) Include at least one of the following types of features: 

a. Covered pavilion. 

b. Ornamental or food garden. 

c. Developed and equipped children's play area, with a 

minimum 30-inch tall fence to separate the children's play area 

from any parking lot, drive aisle, or street. 

d. Sports area or court (e.g., tennis, handball, volleyball, 

basketball, soccer). 

e. Swimming pool or wading pool. 

(F) To encourage proximity to and use of public parks, the total amount of 

required open space may be reduced by 50 percent for developments that are 

located within one-quarter mile of a public urban, community, or neighborhood 

park as measured along a route utilizing public or private streets that are 

existing or will be constructed with the development. 

Findings: Findings: SRC 702.020(a)(1) states that “'newly constructed multiple family 

developments' shall not include multiple family developments created through only construction 

or improvements to the interior of existing building(s).”  For purposes of the open space 

requirement only, the multiple family development is only constructing improvements to the 

interior of existing buildings.  While other design standards require other changes to outdoor 

areas, such as parking and landscaping, all standards that this applications meets, the open space 

standard is limited in this proposal to the type of multifamily development occurring.  The 
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Applicant understands that staff views this exclusion to include other improvements on the site 

as the multiple family development.  This difference in opinion exemplifies that the standard is 

not clear and objective as it applies to the Applicant's proposal to reuse all of the existing 

buildings onsite for the multifamily development. Therefore, the Applicant objects to the 

application of these open space standards to this needed housing development.  Moreover, the 

additional cost associated with additional adjustments is another unnecessary barrier to 

affordable housing that results from the lack of clear and objective standards.  Notwithstanding 

this objection, the Applicant proposes the following response. 

The Proposed Open Spaces plan demonstrates 25.8% of site area is dedicated to Open Space. 

The subject properties do not include slopes greater than 25%, proposed Open Space is usable. 

The Applicant proposes 19 affordable residential dwelling units and Private Open Space is neither 

required nor proposed. Improved Open Space is neither required nor proposed. The subject 

properties are within 0.25 mile to Grant School Park and .14 mile of Oregon State Capitol State 

Park, and under subsection (F) above, the Applicant proposes to reduce required onsite open 

space by 50% in order to encourage use of public parks. If the City disagrees with the subsection 

(F) reduction, see also Part III for applicable adjustments.  If the City ultimately agrees that 

Adjustments 2 and 3 are not required, the Applicant requests a refund of the fees associated 

with these adjustments. 

(b) Landscaping standards. 

(1) To encourage the preservation of trees and maintain or increase tree canopy, a 

minimum of one tree shall be planted or preserved for every 2,000 square feet of 

gross site area. 

(2) Where a development site abuts property that is zoned Residential Agricultural 

(RA) or Single Family Residential (RS), a combination of landscaping and screening 

shall be provided to buffer between the multiple family development and the 

abutting RA or RS zoned property. The landscaping and screening shall include the 

following: 
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(A) A minimum of one tree, not less than 1.5 inches in caliper, for every 30 

linear feet of abutting property width; and 

(B) A minimum six-foot tall, decorative, sight-obscuring fence or wall. The fence 

or wall shall be constructed of materials commonly used in the construction of 

fences and walls, such as wood, stone, rock, brick, or other durable materials. 

Chainlink fencing with slats shall be not allowed to satisfy this standard. 

(3) To define and accentuate primary entryways, a minimum of two plant units, shall 

be provided adjacent to the primary entryway of each dwelling unit, or combination 

of dwelling units. 

(4) To soften the visual impact of buildings and create residential character, new 

trees shall be planted, or existing trees shall be preserved, at a minimum density of 

ten plant units per 60 linear feet of exterior building wall. Such trees shall be located 

not more than 25 feet from the edge of the building footprint. 

(5) Shrubs shall be distributed around the perimeter of buildings at a minimum 

density of one plant unit per 15 linear feet of exterior building wall. 

(6) To ensure the privacy of dwelling units, ground level private open space shall be 

physically and visually separated from common open space with perimeter 

landscaping or perimeter fencing. 

(7) To provide protection from winter wind and summer sun and to ensure trees are 

distributed throughout a site and along parking areas, a minimum of one canopy tree 

shall be planted along every 50 feet of the perimeter of parking areas. Trunks of the 

trees shall be located within ten feet of the edge of the parking area (see Figure 702-

3). 

(A) A minimum of one canopy tree shall be planted within each planter bay. 

(B) A landscaped planter bay a minimum of nine feet in width shall be provided 

at a minimum spacing of one for every 12 spaces. (see Figure 702-3). 

(8) Multiple family developments with 13 or more units are exempt from the 

landscaping requirements in SRC chapter 806. 
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Findings: The gross site area of the subject properties total 12,900 SF.  The Applicant is required 

to preserve or plant onsite 6.45 trees.  In order to meet this requirement, Applicant proposes to 

preserve (2) existing trees, and plant (6) new trees onsite.  In addition, (2) new street tree 

plantings are proposed.  New tree plantings located along abutting (RS) zone, with max spacing 

30’ on center. The Applicant proposes an 8’-0” high wood fence along abutting (RS) zone. New 

landscape plantings per subsection (3) are proposed at new building entry locations. Shrub and 

ground cover plantings are proposed along the perimeter of buildings. New tree plantings 

located within 10’ of proposed parking area are proposed and will include installation of (1) new 

landscaped planter bay provided at proposed vehicle parking area. See proposed landscape plan 

for tree and planting locations. 

 

(c) Site safety and security. 

(1) Windows shall be provided in all habitable rooms, other than bathrooms, on each 

wall that faces common open space, parking areas, and pedestrian paths to 

encourage visual surveillance of such areas and minimize the appearance of building 

bulk. 

(2) Lighting shall be provided that illuminates all exterior dwelling unit entrances, 

parking areas, and pedestrian paths within the development to enhance visibility and 

resident safety. 

(3) Fences, walls, and plant materials shall not be installed between street-facing 

dwelling units and public or private streets in locations that obstruct the visibility of 

dwelling unit entrances from the street. For purposes of this standard, the term 

"obstructed visibility" means the entry is not in view from the street along one-half or 

more of the dwelling unit's frontage. 

(4) Landscaping and fencing adjacent to common open space, parking areas, and 

dwelling unit entryways shall be limited to a maximum height of three feet to 

encourage visual surveillance of such areas. 

Findings: Existing buildings and openings to remain, existing windows and new relites provided at 

each habitable room. Existing exterior entry lights proposed to be replaced at existing locations, 
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new exterior light fixture proposed at all remaining entries, see building elevations for locations. 

Proposed parking illumination provided, see site plan for locations. Building entry unobstructed 

visibility proposed at all street facing entries. Proposed shrubs and groundcover shall not exceed 

maximum 3’ of height for areas listed in subsection (4). See also Part III adjustments.  

 

(d) Parking and site design. 

(1) To minimize large expanses of continuous pavement, parking areas greater than 

6,700 square feet in area shall be physically and visually separated with landscaped 

planter bays that are a minimum of nine feet in width. Individual parking areas may 

be connected by an aisle or driveway (see Figure 702-3). 

(2) To minimize the visual impact of on-site parking and to enhance the pedestrian 

experience, off-street surface parking areas and vehicle maneuvering areas shall be 

located behind or beside buildings and structures. Off-street surface parking areas 

and vehicle maneuvering areas shall not be located between a building or structure 

and a street. 

(4) To ensure safe pedestrian access to and throughout a development site, 

pedestrian pathways shall be provided that connect to and between buildings, 

common open space, and parking areas, and that connect the development to the 

public sidewalks. 

Findings: Approximately 3,591 SF of proposed parking area is to be located behind the existing 

residence and beside existing church. Pedestrian pathways are proposed to connect common 

open space, parking areas, and public sidewalks. 

 

(e) Façade and building design. 

(1) To preclude long monotonous exterior walls, buildings shall have no dimension 

greater than 150 feet. 

(2) Where a development site abuts property zoned Residential Agricultural (RA) or 

Single Family Residential (RS), buildings shall be setback from the abutting RA or RS 

zoned property as set forth in Table 702-5 to provide appropriate transitions between 
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new buildings and structures on site and existing buildings and structures on abutting 

sites. 

(A) A 5-foot reduction is permitted to each required setback in Table 702-5 

provided that the height of the required fence in Sec. 702.020(b)(2)(B) is 

increased to eight feet tall. 

(3) To enhance compatibility between new buildings on site and abutting residential 

sites, balconies located on building facades that face RA or RS zoned properties, 

unless separated by a street, shall have fully sight-obscuring railings. 

(4) On sites with 75 feet or more of buildable width, a minimum of 40 percent of the 

buildable width shall be occupied by building placed at the setback line to enhance 

visual interest and activity along the street. Accessory structures shall not apply 

towards meeting the required percentage. 

(5) To orient buildings to the street, any ground-level unit, cluster of units, interior 

lobbies, or portions thereof, located within 25 feet of the property line abutting a 

street shall have a building entrance facing that street, with direct pedestrian access 

to adjacent sidewalks. 

(6) A porch or architecturally defined entry area shall be provided for each ground 

level dwelling unit. Shared porches or entry areas shall be provided to not more than 

four dwelling units. Individual and common entryways shall be articulated with a 

differentiated roof, awning, stoop, forecourt, arcade or portico. 

(7) Roof-mounted mechanical equipment, other than vents or ventilators, shall be 

screened from ground level view. Screening shall be as high as the top of the 

mechanical equipment, and shall be integrated with exterior building design. 

(8) To reinforce the residential character of the neighborhood, flat roofs, and the roof 

ridges of sloping roofs, shall not exceed a horizontal length of 100 feet without 

providing differences in elevation of at least four feet in height. In lieu of providing 

differences in elevation, a cross gable or dormer that is a minimum of four feet in 

length may be provided. (See Figure 702-4) 
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(9) To minimize the appearance of building bulk, each floor of each building's vertical 

face that is 80 feet in length or longer shall incorporate one or more of the design 

elements below (see examples in Figure 702-5). Design elements shall vary from 

other wall surfaces by a minimum of four feet and such changes in plane shall have a 

minimum width of six feet. 

(10) To visually break up the building's vertical mass, the first floor of each building, 

except for single-story buildings, shall be distinguished from its upper floors by at 

least one of the following (see examples in Figure 702-6): 

Findings: Existing buildings located on subject properties do not exceed dimensions greater than 

150’. Proposed development includes 8’ high wood fence along abutting (RS) property allowing a 

5’ setback at north property line, new ramp permitted to be located in setback per table 800-2. 

Existing building to remain, no balconies proposed. Due to the historical significance of the 

existing facade, existing entries remain.  The Applicant proposes (1) new entry located on the 

west facade of the building. Existing buildings ground level located 30-36” above grade, porch or 

architecturally defined entries not provided along the facade of the building. Building entry 

points lead to common areas and interior dwelling unit entries. No new roof-mounted 

equipment proposed. Existing roof elevations and building facade to remain. See also Part III 

adjustments.  
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PART III | Salem Revised Code 

SRC TITLE X – CHAPTER 250 ADJUSTMENT   

Sec. 250.005. – Adjustments  

(d) Criteria  

(2) An application for a Class 2 adjustment shall be granted if all of the following 

criteria are met: 

(A) The purpose underlying the specific development standard proposed for 

adjustment is: 

(i) Clearly inapplicable to the proposed development; or 

(ii) Equally or better met by the proposed development. 

(B) If located within a residential zone, the proposed development will not 

detract from the livability or appearance of the residential area. 

(C) If more than one adjustment has been requested, the cumulative effect of 

all the adjustments result in a project which is still consistent with the overall 

purpose of the zone. 

Findings: The Applicant objects to the application of these subjective criteria as applied to 

needed housing.  Not one of the subsections includes clear and objective standards.  

Notwithstanding this objection, the Applicant provides the following response.  The Applicant 

requests Class II adjustment to the following Multiple Family Design Review Standards and RH 

Zone Setback Requirements: 

 

1. Reduce required setback from 12’ abutting a street to 6’ for proposed ADA landing (SRC 

515.010(b)). Setbacks states Min. 12’ Setback required at Abutting Streets. To improve 

the accessibility of the existing church the Applicant requests a Class II adjustment to 

reduce the required setback of 12’ to 6’. This allows for the preservation of the 

historically significant façade along D Street while accommodating accessible entries to 

the building and dwelling units. 
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2. Reduce overall open space from 3,870 square feet to 3,331 square feet. (SRC 

702.020(a)(1)). The Applicant requests a Class II adjustment to Multiple Family Design 

Review SRC 702.020(a)(1)) to reduce overall common space to 3,331 square feet in order 

to preserve existing buildings, site configurations and to accommodate proposed parking 

area. Proposed development is created through improvements to the interior of an 

existing building and site reconfiguration. 

3. Reduce the common open space dimension standard reduced from 25’ on all sides to 20-

feet. (SRC 702.020(a)(1)(A)). The Applicant requests a Class II adjustment to Multiple 

Family Design Review SRC 702.020 Table 702-3 Common Open Space Area Size 

Requirements. Table 702-3 states the minimum horizontal dimension for developments 

with (13)-(20) units is 25’. The Applicant requests the minimum horizontal dimension be 

reduced to 20’ in order to accommodate existing site configuration and proposed parking 

area. 

4. Reduce windows in all habitable rooms, other than bathrooms, on each wall that faces 

common open space, parking areas, and pedestrian paths to encourage visual 

surveillance of such areas and minimize the appearance of building bulk to only provide 

windows on one wall. (SRC 702.020(c)(1)). Preserving the historical context of the 

existing buildings is the priority of the proposed development. Existing façade openings 

proposed to remain. Applicant requests Class II adjustment to allow existing window 

openings to remain without the addition of new openings.  

 

With respect to the adjustments 1-4 as applied to the existing church building, preserving the 

historical context and fabric of the neighborhood is the main goal of the proposed 

development. In connection with this application, the Applicant held a neighborhood 

meeting and learned that the historical character of the church building was an important 

aspect of livability to project neighbors. In addition, the neighborhood expressed concerns 

about project density, and Applicant has separately proposed a conditioned zoned change to 

limit the number of dwelling units on the subject properties to 19 affordable, publicly 

assisted dwelling units.  Taking both of these comments together, the Applicant has 
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determined that reuse of the existing building, where the church building has been in place 

over more than 100 years, preserves or better meets these design standards because no new 

building construction or change in footprint is required, and this approach takes into account 

neighborhood comments.  Maintaining the same architecture as the previous, more than 

century-old use does not detract from the livability or appearance of the residential area. 

Further, the cumulative effect of the adjustments results in a project that is more consistent 

with the overall purpose of the zone, Multiple Family Residential, by maintaining the 

historical character of the building, while achieving needed housing development through 

reuse and repurposing the existing church.  

 

5. To allow the building to not provide an architectural detail which is intended to visually 

break up the building's vertical mass, the first floor of each building, except for single-

story buildings, shall be distinguished from its upper floors. (SRC 702.020(e)(10)). The 

existing Church meets this standard, but the existing residence does not.  

 

With respect to Adjustments 4-5 as they apply to the existing residence, the Applicant 

requests Class II adjustment to allow the existing building facade to remain. The existing 

residence matches the single family character of the neighborhood and allows it to remain in 

place to continue to provide a buffer from the larger middle family housing developments to 

the south and the single family residences to the north. The site configuration and 

multifamily use proposed will allow ample visual surveillance of the property and the bulk of 

the existing residence will remain unchanged. Similarly, the design of the single family house 

does not required breaking up vertical mass because the residence has been in historic use 

as designed to match the scale of surrounding single family residential uses.   
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